

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN THE MATTER OF:

PERRIS UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT,

v.

PARENTS ON BEHALF OF STUDENT.

OAH CASE NUMBER 2021090479

ORDER DENYING STUDENT'S REQUEST TO RESET TIMELINES

SEPTEMBER 24, 2021

On September 16, 2021, Perris Union High School District, called Perris Union, filed with the Office of Administrative Hearings, called OAH, its Request for Due Process, called the Complaint, naming Student. On September 20, 2021, Student filed with OAH a request to reset the timelines of this matter because Student had not yet been served with the Complaint. The proof of service filed with OAH by Perris Union indicates it served Student with the Complaint via U.S. Mail on September 16, 2021. On September 24, 2021, the parties filed a joint request to set a mediation and continue the due process hearing. Parent's signature appears on that joint request.

Student's request to reset the timelines in this matter is denied because Student has now been served with the Complaint. Additionally, the parties have now agreed upon dates for a mediation and continued prehearing conference and due process hearing, and requested that OAH reset the timelines of this case based upon those proposed dates.

Christine Arden

Christine Arden

Administrative Law Judge

Office of Administrative Hearings